COLORADO
Colorado Water
2 Conservation Board

Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203

September 14, 2018

Mr. Keith Caldon, President

Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir Company
RR 1 Box 215

San Acacio, CO 81151

Re: Sanchez Reservoir Outlet Rehabilitation Project
Loan Contract Number CT2015-012 (C150342)

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Caldon:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantiatly completed on
September 1, 2018. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $99,146.05 for interest
accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Per
the Company’s request, this interest amount will be rolled into the final loan balance.

The total amount disbursed under this contract was $1,502,461.69 ($1,487,585.83 plus $14,875.86 for
the 1% service fee). An adjustment in the amount of $14.31 will be made to the contract for funds no
longer needed. Peg Mason, Contracts Manager, will follow up with an executed “Option Letter”
reflecting the adjusted amount.

The first interest only annual payment will be due on September 1, 2019, in the amount of §30,049.52
as presented in the attached Promissory Note and Loan Repayment Schedule.

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a
renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be
maintained during the entire repayment period.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t
hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Kirk Russell, P.E., Chiaf Loan Contract Amount = $1,502,476.00
CWCB Finance Section Expended Amount = $1,502.461.69

ec: Heather Dutton, CWCB Board Member, Rio Grande River Basin

P303.866.3441 F303.866.4474 www.cwebstate.cous | ¥ "ﬁﬁ o
John W, Hickenlooper, Governor | Rabert Randall, DNR Executive Director | Rebecca Mitchell, CWCB Director L\l (75}



RIS

TNO-ENOT L 0 Aoy Bsascsh {u Gl o

1af0a,g LonBNIGRYIY 1HINE JI0AIISIY ZHJIUBS

s s[o00 S| 691ove0ss S |iEril 3 PapoaN aN SPUNJ J0F WeURsIpY ] B10ZIME | feuld
s - [BIEED s [ 69190205t HESTED [} Y reuil
- $ flsoori68) % | Lb06E¥E & | LOSHEG BRI S[coorice 3 TORUId UEG O} Isaiei) PRY|  BLOZ/WG | 1B |
SOOFLE6 % [ceB $ {ZZOCOPEl S| GLEEVEEE $ [000¥e ¥ 3 Topoluopybunasnul | 8162ee | 22
ThiZVE6 $ | Zo°5E0'C $ | Zz9isert  § | BL'BEI'EST'L $ [ 00'000°05 H Buyopuol ! [F
0518046  § | 082 S | ZCOL5E8t S | GLGERCOL | IS 3 02
[0L890I8  § | L0164 S [ovSo6Est § | FGOIGEOCE $|oo%arz [3 u@oos?m_ SI0Z0IB | 6
TOLI696  § | B985 N D BEEE s Bupasulua| clouve | @t
S020006 S |BL6ZCH $ | Y5 L0060z S |oreni 62t $ [Z015Z021 3 UOnIROybopentua| GI0TLY | b
IzZtres  § | @00060I & | 958i852c S| FPLSGOLI} BEILED [ UofENRsUOOIERBUT| CI0ZBZZ | Bt
R S |cv9990aF  § | 856081201 BEAZ 3 St
1012048 & |052622C & |OLeac oD S| ZZlBCoge § | L0vSER0E 3 [ LY T T | VT VT
19PESSr 8 |SOOIZEl 5 |SBcpiceé € [ GHEELBIS $| 08101 9L 3 UGongs0a/Dupeowlug| FI0TTEL | Eb
UG reLZC  § |GCE0S0Z S |SOYvOEs0t S | GE LA EDY S | 600892 3 TORONsUODUISeUug | ¥10Z/0HFE | T
ICEL § |cevele S [GOPIEZOET § | 66105 ¥EL $ [Srreae [ VOISO IUes S | PLOZIBLE | IF
602606 S | scesr S | PEE09Z0Pt § | OV (0966 s|oroiss s Bupasudug| vLOTLE | OF
€L6e00 $ (624802 S [¥GOLIE0FS § | BOL6Z V6 S | SLz6EL 3 Bupseulug| viozTay | 6
ISE o $|2o8ECe $ | 5000l cErt §$ | IE6BEOL QS 3 Tupesuu3 | riozive 8
ZGEIT Y [} EFHY $ | Z008G0SF1 § | LB SBYSY $|Cezeyer s BupaouBod| viozBIZ | L
[ {EoRIE $ |¥Piis & |26ZiP6orl § | SOCO0EE $ | 006rES H Bupaouua| ri0z/a/ 9
EEPIBC S | Zrees S [61955LF1 § | EBOPIGOZ Y s yeouug| CLOZALEL | ©
W0 L s [ 1veos S ferovliart §|BS9ZL0L $ | 89°98Z'S 3 Boueauwbig| CiaZiiLe | ¥
SOYZSL $ | 08125 T EGEED $ | 00vZES $ [3
ST 200t § | tEG6E S |[otosceert §|OLSILO $ [ 52066 s BujiseuBua| €10Z6W6 | ¢
va'a0e 3 L HEL AN B N EEEY s BopeaBu3| ciozeis | ¢
00BIreos T $
uner] 0N
N pININY FLo YT 0} |qEpIEAy ey pasangsi Junowy uoydusasag BT | by
a3aeeg U0 AN LN s
qL0uNe SBIaX] PERLOD BI0Z | Joqs|0ag 210 UofRIdILOY ERLTISGNS
B102/6  ‘@ied LoREMORD DG
%06 01 dn SUOCRIPLOT]

B ooy
6U'1OK205IS  OOBLYZ0S'L §  O0LZIBEUS  unoury uBo) 0L Bn...nnm.ﬂn_._ﬂ
POGLO'YIS 00'9L9'71S 00'BL0'E1S 604 BHAKG BOT

%00°) %00°L 9% 884 g
WO UMW WONOEIS  Ancpemsy bciabradnaid
0000Z'IZIS  ODBIZ'IBE'LS ‘LopEZIORNY SIZXOA T 'HY
ZHrSI0ZLD TON PRALOT UBDY Ausdusa) JDAISY PUR 20 TAPURS
e pepusiuy *wBug

a[npayag unppuadxy afoad
PIROE UOIIBAIDSUO)) I8, OPTIOJO])



COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir

Borrower FINAL
Company
Loan Contract Number CT 2015-012 (C150342)
Principal §1,502,476.00
Interest Rate 2.00%
Frequency Annual
Term (In Years) 40 35
First Payment Due September 1, 2019
Payment First § Years $30,049.52
Payment Amount - 35 Years 560,102.36
Losn I:\nnuul Annual Principal
Payment ayment Payment Principal Interest
No. Due Dute Amount BALANCE
§ 1,502,476.00
Adjustment 1-Sep-18 $14.31 s 1431 $ - $ 1,502,461.69
1 1-Sep-19 $30,049.52 8§ - $ 30,049.52 § 1,502,461.69
2 1-Sep-20 $30.04952 8 - $ 30,049.52  § 1.502.461.69
3 1-8ep-21 $30,049.52 8§ - $ 30,049.52 $ 1.502,461.69
4 1-Sep-22 $30,049.52 § - b3 30,049.52 $ 1,502461.69
5 1-8ep-23 $30,049.52 § - L3 30,049.52  § 1,502,461.69
6 1-Sep-24 $£60.102.36 $ 3005313 § 30,049.23 § 1.472,408.56
7 1-Sep-25 $60,10236 § 3065419 $ 29,448.17 § 1,441,754.37
8 1-Sep-26 $60,102.36 § 31,26727 § 28,835.09 § 141048710
9 1-Sep-27 $60,102.36 § 31,89262 § 2820974 § 1,378,594.48
10 1-Sep-28 $60,102.36  § 32,53047 % 27,571.89 § 1,346,064.01
11 1-Sep-29 $60,102.36 $ 3318108 3 26,921.28 § 1,312,88293
12 [-Sep-30 560,102.36 & 3384470 § 26,257.66 $ 1,279,038.23
13 1-Sep-31 $60,102.36 $ 3452160 § 25,580.76  § 1,244,516.63
14 t-Sep-32 560,10236 § 3521203 § 24.890.33 § 1,209,304.60
15 1-Sep-33 $60,102.36 § 35391627 % 24,186.09 $ 1,173,388.33
16 1-Sep-34 $60,102.36 & 36,634.59 $ 23,467.77 % 1,136,753.74
17 1-Sep-35 560,10236 & 37.367.29 % 22,735.07 § 1,099,386.45
18 I-Sep-36 $60,102.36 § 38114063 $ 21.987.73 § 1,061,271.82
19 1-Sep-37 $60,102.36 § 3887692 § 21,22544  § 1,022,394.90
20 1-Sep-38 $60,102.36 $ 3965446 % 20,447.90 §  982,740.44
21 1-Sep-39 $60,102.36 $ 4044755 % 19.654.81 § 94229289
22 1-Sep-40 $60,102.36 $ 4125650 % 1884586 $ 901,036.39
23 1-Sep-41 $60,102.36 $ 4208163 $ 18,020.73 § 858,954.76
24 1-Sep-42 $60,102.36 $ 4292326 3 17,179.10 $ 816,031.50
25 1-Sep-43 $60,102.36 § 43,781.73 § 16,320.63 § 77224977
26 1-Sep-44 $60,102.36 § 44,65736 § 1544500 % 72759241
27 1-Sep-45 $60,102.36 $ 4555051 § 14,551.85 & 682,041.90
28 1-Sep-46 $60,102.36 $ 4646152 § 13,640.84 $ 63558038
29 1-Sep-47 $60,102.36 $ 4739075 § 12,711.61 §  588,189.63
30 1-Sep-48 56010236 % 4833857 % 1,763.79 § 539.851.06
31 E-Sep-49 $60,102.36 $ 4930534 § 10,797.02  $  490,545.72
32 1-Sep-50 §60,102.36 $ 5029145 § 981091 § 44025427
33 1-Sep-51 $60,102.36 $ 5129727 % 8.805.09 $ 388957.00
34 1-Sep-52 $60,102.36 $§ 5232322 % 7,779.14  $§  336.,633.78
35 1-Sep-53 $60,102.36 § 53369068 $ 6,732.68 § 283.264.10
36 1-Sep-54 $60,102.36 § 5443708 § 566528 $§ 228.827.02
37 1-Sep-55 $60.102.36 § 5552582 § 457654 $ 173,301.20
38 1-Sep-56 $60,102.36 $ 56,636.34 § 346602 §  116,664.86
39 1-Sep-57 $60,10236 $ 57,769.06 § 233330 § 58,895.80
40 1-8¢p-58 $60.073.72 § 5889580 § 117792 § -
TOTALS | $2.253.815.87 | $1.502.476.00 | $751.33987 |  soo0 |

Amort Sanchez C150342 1112

558 97772018



APPENDIX A-1, AMENDMENT NO.2 TO LOAN CONTRACT CT2015-012
AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE

Date: May1i, 2018
Borrower:  Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir Company
Total Loan Amount;:  $1,502,476.00
Interest Rate:  2.00%
Term of Repayment: 40 years
Loan Contract No.:  CTz015-012 {Ci150342)
Loan Payment:  $30,049.52, interest only annual payment for the first five years of

repayment, followed by 35 annual payments of interest and
principal, at the annual payment amount of $60,102.36

Payment Initiation Date:  September 1, 2018 (To be filled in at Substantial Compietion of Project)

Maturity Date: September 1, 2058 (To be filled in at Substantial Completion of Project)

For Value Received, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board
("CWCB"}, the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN
CONTRACT and this promissory note.

1.

This Amendment to Promissory Note shall replace and supersede the Original Promissory
Note attached to the Original Contract and the Amendment to Promissory Note attached to
Contract Amendment No. 1, both incorporated by reference.

Principal and interest shall be payable in equal loan payments, with the first annual, interest
only payment due and payable one year from Payment Initiation Date, and annually thereafter
for the first five years. Annual payments after the first five years will include interest and
principal. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due
and payable on or before the Maturity Date.

Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street
Room 718, Denver, Colorado 80203.

The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB
does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.

This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any

partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the
amount of such payments.

All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and
then to reduce the principal amount.

This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER.
The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt
payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced

Appendix A1

Pagei1of=2



by a Security Agreement ("Security Instruments”) of even date and amount and cover certain
revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT
and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate
the maturity of this Note in certain events.

8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the
Security Instruments securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding
principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately
due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the
date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and

an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER
shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.

9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon
is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection,
including reasonable attomey fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs
of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such
proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors’ committees or
other committees.

10. This Note shal] be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir

Company
(SEAL)
w_ i Lo,
Signature
Attest:
z . Vi N M
BY / aIme, o
Signature Title s £
Name__ /sy JJMJ Date %//P

Title_ \Seraro~rr L2

Date _%/ 4

Appendix A1

Pagez of 2



COLORADO sanchez Reservoir Outlet Rehabilitation Project
Conservation Baasd Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir Company

Depaamwent of Natursl Resoutons Substantially Complete September 1, 2018

&Y

Figure 3 - After construction - new
outlet controls

Project Description
The Sanchez Ditch and Reservoir Company provides irrigation water for users in Costilla County, southwest of
the town of San Luis. The Company’s primary storage reservair is Sanchez Reservoir. The approximately
104,000 acre-foot reservoir was built in 1910. The reservoir’s original outlet included a 135-foot tall concrete
gate tower. In order to operate the dam, a tramway/gondola ran along a cable and was powered by a
portable gasoline generator. Because daily operation of the gate is required during irrigation season, the
reliability and safety of the gondola system was a concern of the Company. Using loan and grant funds, the
Company demolished the gate tower; the installed new control gates and operators; lined the outlet conduit
with shotcrete; repaired the downstream outlet structure; and, installed a new perimeter drain and weir along
the right side of the outlet structure to control seepage. Additional seepage monitoring was also funded
through the project.

DIESASIERA

Water Source: Ventero Creek

i G4 (o J) 13 5
Sponsor: Sanchez Ditch and .
RZservoir Company County: Costilla
Type of Loan: Reservoir Rehabilitation | Board Approval Date: September 2012
Loan Terms: 2.0% for 40 years (Original) $1,502,476.00 (Final) $1,502.461.69 | WSRF Funding: 914,400
Design Engineer: Smith Geotech & AECOM
Contractor: Moltz Construction, Inc.

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary



